
Questions Regarding Medicaid-Covered, Non-Part D Drugs 

Question #1: 
Is the ADD list to be covered at a GPI level (with only the “Y” –
generic drugs paying) or at the NDC level where only these NDCs 
listed will be covered?  The file provided contains NDCs at an N, O, 
and Y level. 

IDHW Response to Question #1: 
These are grouped based on First Data Bank classifications.  They are done 
at the GSN level which means any FDA approved NDC whether it is generic 
or brand that fits under that GSN would be eligible.  This would include any 
new to market NDC that falls under that GSN.  We are unfamiliar with 
MediSpan designations.  You will need to determine the First Data Bank 
equivalent to your system. 

   

Question #2: 
For the ADD list, are these NDCs rebate-eligible?  

IDHW Response to Question #2 
The drugs listed are eligible for federal rebate. 

 

Question #3: 
How often is the ADD list update?  If it is weekly, is there a way we 
can set to send us these files automatically? 

IDHW Response to Question #3: 
Other than new to the market NDCs, the list would only be updated twice 
per year at the most due to changes in Medicaid coverage.  

 

Question #4: 
On the ADD list, the NDC 47463051060 was listed as  BUTALBITAL-
ASA-CAFFEINE TABLET, but when I search in Medispan, the drug is 
generic METFORMIN HCL TAB SR 24HR 500 MG. Is this is an incorrect 
NDC, and we can delete it off of the file? 

 



IDHW Response to Question #4: 
It is listed per FDB as Butalbital-ASA-Caffeine.  As labeler 4746 appears to 
be a repackaging company, it may be deleted.  
 

Question #5: 
Are we to submit proxy NDC representatives or all NDCs for the 
drugs on the ADD file? 

Answer #5: 
All NDCs for the drugs on the ADD file are to be submitted. 
 

Question #6: 
Should only these drugs be listed on the ADD file? 

Answer #6: 
The Additional Drug Demonstration (ADD) file is only required to contain 
non-Part D drugs. If a Health Plan chooses to offer additional drugs that are 
NOT required (either under Medicare Part D or Medicaid), then it must 
include such drugs on the ADD file.    


